








CITY OF SURREY 14245 - 56th Avenue. Surrey Telephone

ﬁ,‘i’f ) Finance and Technology Department British Columbia. Canada V3X 3A2 (604) 5914235
SURREY o0
(604) 591-3654

CITY OF PARKS

August 26, 2009

File:  1830-01

Tim Beauchamp, Director
Public Sector Accounting
277 Wellington Street West
Toronto, ON M5V 3H2

ed.psector@cica.ca
Dear Mr. Beauchamp:

Re:  Proposed Accounting Standards - Government Transfers

Please accept this letter in response to your invitation to comment on the proposed accounting
standards re-exposure draft on Government Transfers issued by the Public Sector Accounting
Board in April 2009.

The City of Surrey has reviewed the re-exposure draft on Government Transfers and would like
to submit the following comments:

1. Do you agree with the recognition proposals for transferor accounting? If not, why not?
We are in agreement with the recognition proposals for the transferor.

2. Do you agree with the proposals for recipient government recognition of operating
transfers received or receivable? If not, why not?

We are in agreement with the recognition of operating transfers for the recipient.

As stated in 3410, this section does not require symmetrical accounting between the
transferor and the recipient; hence for a period of time the recipient may not recognize
the transfer. How do you ensure that at what point in time it will be recognized in the
recipient’s books? We understand that symmetrical accounting is not required in
accounting theory however we are uncomfortable with this recommendation.

3. Do you agree with the proposals for recipient government recognition of capital
transfers and transfers of tangible capital assets received or receivable? If not, why not?

We are not in agreement with the proposal for recipient government recognition of
capital transfers. This proposal will create an inconsistency in how the revenue
associated with funding capital assets is recognized, with the revenue for some assets
being recorded at the time the assets is created versus the revenue from government
transfers being deferred over the life of the asset. This will create confusion for the users
of the financial statement, without adding any value to the financial statements.



In addition, the tracking of this type of revenue deferral will create an additional burden
on municipal governments, given the longevity of many of assets that are often funded
from government transfers.

Do you agree with the reporting proposed for deferred capital contributions on the
statement of financial position in the Re-ED? If not, why not?

We are not in agreement with the proposal for deferred capital contributions.
Deferred Capital Contribution gives a false impression of liability on the balance sheet,
confusing users of the financial statements. In addition, if the revenue is recognized
over the useful life of the asset and the asset has a residual value, a deferred
contribution amount will sit on the balance sheet until the asset is
sold/disposed/written-off.

Preparers of financial statements will require additional schedules to track deferred
contribution and depreciation schedules which may imply double counting. Assets
purchased with deferred contributions will require their own accounting to show the
revenue recognition versus regular assets purchased with other revenue or funding
sources will show only depreciation over time. This process will create an additional
burden on municipal governments.

Do you agree with the authorization proposals for transferring governments? If not,
why not?

We are in agreement.

Do you agree with the authorization proposals for recipient governments? If not, why
not? :

As stated in question 2, we agree with the authorization proposal however are
uncomfortable with asymmetrical accounting.

Do you agree with the disclosure requirements for deferred capital contributions in
proposed paragraph PS 3410.40? If not, why not?

We agree that ample disclosure would be required if this Re-exposure Draft is
implemented however we do not see the value added for this type of accounting.

Do you agree with the proposed effective date of April 1, 2011? If not, why not?
We are in disagreement with the proposal.

Do you agree that the standard should apply only to transfers recognized on or after
April 1, 2011 and that the new accounting policies would not be applied to any
outstanding transfer-related balances existing at the date of adoption? If not, why not?

The notes in the financial statements would forever have to read that the deferred
contribution on the book were received on or after April 1, 2011 as assets purchased
before this date with transfers, will have different treatment.

. A chart illustrating the proposed recipient government accounting is set out in the
decision tree appended to these Highlights. Do you find the chart helpful in determining
the appropriate recipient government accounting for a transfer? If so, should the
decision tree be considered for inclusion in the final standard?



Decision tree is very useful as a decision making tool.

As noted in the above response, the City of Surrey strongly believes that the proposed
accounting standards on government transfers for the recipient government will have an
adverse affect on the work load associated with financial statement preparation, placing undue
pressures on municipal governments while providing no value to the users of the financial
statements.

Sincerely,

Vivienne Wilke, CGA
General Manager,
Finance & Technology
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Delivered via e-mail: ed.psector@cica.ca

September 14, 2009

Mr. Tim Beauchamp

Director, Public Sector Accounting
Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants
277 Wellington Street West

Toronto, ON

M5V 3H2

Re: Government Transfers Re-exposure Draft (ReD)

Dear Mr. Beauchamp:

The Ontario Ministry of Education (Ministry) is pleased to provide comments on the draft
accounting standard for government transfers. The Ministry consolidates the financial
information of its 72 school boards with that of the Province of Ontario (Province). The
school boards are currently following public sector (PS) standards for local governments
while the Province follows PS standards for senior governments. The school board
sector is primarily government-funded, with projected revenue of close to $20 billion for
the 2009-10 school year. The sector also receives some third party contributions.

We are pleased to see the inclusion of deferred capital contributions (DCC) in this ReD.
School boards will be reporting tangible capital assets (TCA) and the related
amortization for the first time starting in the 2009-10 school year. We feel that the ability
to record capital transfers in DCC, along with the recognition of these transfers in
revenue proportional to amortization, is essential to providing understandable and
transparent financial reporting to the public, and supports a proper accountability model
for public sector entities.

While we agree with much of the ReD, we have some concerns/clarifications which we
have addressed at a high level, below. Please see the attachment to this letter for
further details. These comments have been developed in consultation with
representatives from the school board sector, including school board controllers,
superintendents of business, and auditors.
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Opening balances

We strongly disagree that the recommendations in the ReD would not be applied to
any previous or outstanding transfers existing at the date of adoption. In the
particular case of the school boards, when applying the ReD, they would report TCA
balances without a corresponding DCC amount. Any new TCA would have a
corresponding DCC amount. This would create financial statements that are neither
relevant nor understandable. We recommend that the ReD provide for a reasonable
method of estimating the opening DCC balance, similar to what the handbook allows
for initial TCA implementation. We also recommend the option to apply the new
standards retroactively with no restatement of prior periods.

Definition of ‘capital transfer’

The Ministry will sometimes flow capital grants to a school board after a school is built
because cash management during construction is more efficiently handled locally by
the transfer recipient. The board will then receive a capital grant to pay off the short-
term debt that the board incurred to build the school. We wish to ensure that a
transfer that is essentially a reimbursement of capital expenditures is eligible to be
recorded as DCC. To add this clarity, we recommend the definition of a capital
transfer be amended from “...specify that the transferred resources are to be used for
the acquisition or development of a TCA by the transfer recipient” to “...specify that
the transferred resources are to be used for the acquisition, payment, or development
of a TCA by the transfer recipient.

Land

We agree with the ReD with respect to our understanding of how land is to be
treated. As land is a capital asset, any transfers received for the purchase of land
would be considered a capital transfer that would be recognized as a DCC. As land
is not depreciable, there would be no recognition of the DCC into revenue, except in
the case of a sale or disposal.

Third-party contributions

With the inclusion of DCC in the government transfers ReD, we feel it is equally
important to apply this accounting treatment to third party capital contributions. As
third party capital contributions would be covered under PS 3100 Restricted Assets
and Revenues, we propose a consequential technical amendment to this section
where third party capital contributions would be eligible to be recorded as DCC.

Deferred revenue on unspent capital contributions

We disagree that unspent capital contributions would be recorded directly to DCC.
We feel that authorized and eligible capital transfers should be recorded as deferred
revenue (DR) until they are spent on their intended purpose. Once they are spent on
capital, they should then be recorded as DCC. Before the capital transfers are spent
on their intended purpose, they are a liability to the transferee, thus it would be within
the framework to record them as DR.
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Aside from specifically mentioned concerns and comments, we agree with the rest of the
content and direction of the ReD. We encourage adoption of the ReD, with the above
mentioned changes, as soon as possible. There has been an extended period of
uncertainty on the direction of the accounting treatment of government transfers,
particularly, capital transfers. A timely resolution of this issue is important to local
governments who will be recording tangible capital assets starting in 2009. For many
organizations, the ReD and PS 3150 are linked in that the reporting of amortization
under PS 3150 and the recognition of revenue from deferred capital contributions would
result in relevant and understandable financial statements.

Thank you again for the opportunity to comment on this ReD. Please do not hesitate to
contact us if you require further clarification.

JA F%‘c/

Darinka Pejic/CGA

Controlier

Corporate Management and Service
Ministry of Education and Training

/L &%

David Fuifors" r(
Assistant Deputy Minister

Corporate Management & Services Division

Ministry of Education, Training, Colleges and Universities

Vmy Yol

Nancy Naylor

Assistant Deputy Minister
Elementary/Secondary Business and Finance
Ministry of Education

Copy: Bruce L. Bennett, Assistant Deputy Minister & Provincial Controller
Office of the Provincial Controller Division
Ministry of Finance

Kelly Culver, Chair
Ontario Association of School Business Officials Finance Committee

Michael Clarke and Peter Derochie
Co-chairs
Council of Senior Business Officials

Attachment



Attachment: Responses to PSAB’s Questions
Government Transfers Re-exposure Draft Comments

1. Do you agree with the recognition proposals for transferor accounting? If not, why
not?

We agree with sections .11 to .15.

2. Do you agree with the proposals for recipient government recognition of operating
transfers received or receivable? If not, why not?

We agree with sections .16 to .21.

3. Do you agree with the proposals for recipient government recognition of capital
transfers and transfers of tangible capital assets received or receivable? If not,
why not?

Section .22 - Deferred revenue on unspent capital contributions

We wish to clarify our understanding of section .22 and the consequential technical amendment
to PS3100.01. By way of example, assume that the Ministry of Education authorizes a school
board to spend $4 million on capital through a grant regulation. The school board is entitled to
receive certain percentages of the amount when they achieve specific planning and construction
milestones (ex 40% upon planning approval). When the board has approved plans, they meet
the eligibility criteria. We would expect that they would debit a receivable and credit deferred
revenue by $1.6 million, consistent with the current version of PS 3100.10. However, since
section 3100 is no longer applicable to government transfers due to the consequential technical
amendment, section .22 of the ReD would apply. The board would have to debit a receivable and
credit deferred capital contributions.

We feel that the deferred revenue account should be used to record government transfers, within
the authorized amount, that have not yet been spent for their intended purpose. This is because
they meet the definition of a liability at this time. When unspent,the organization has the cash or
a receivable (i.e. a financial asset). Without the liability (deferred revenue) to offset the financial
asset, net debt would be temporarily understated until the financial asset is spent and the non
financial asset (TCA) is recorded. We feel that once the amounts have been spent on capital
assets, the amounts in deferred revenue should be transferred to deferred capital contributions at
the same time that the financial asset (such as cash) is turned into a non-financial asset (such as
a tangible capital asset).

4. Do you agree with the reporting proposed for deferred capital contributions on the
statement of financial position in the Re-ED? If not, why not?
We agree with sections .23 to .25.
5. Do you agree with the authorization proposals for transferring governments? If
not, why not?

We agree with sections .27 to .32, except as noted in “Definition of ‘government” under “Other
considerations”.
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6. Do you agree with the authorization proposals for recipient governments? If not,
why not?

We agree with sections .33 and .34, except as noted in “Definition of ‘government” under “Other
considerations”.

7. Do you agree with the disclosure requirements for deferred capital contributions in
proposed paragraph PS 3410.40? If not, why not?

Yes, we agree with the disclosure requirement, however, we feel that it would be useful to clarify
the requirement.

For part (a), the word ‘outstanding’ before the ‘deferred capital contributions’ is unclear. Use of
terms such as ‘opening’ and ‘closing deferred capital contribution balance’ would provide clarity.
For part (c), it would be useful to state that this category would reflect the impact of any
corresponding asset disposals or sales. For part (d), it would be useful to state that this category
would reflect the impact of any corresponding asset write-downs.

8. Do you agree with the proposed effective date of April 1, 2011? If not, why not?

We plan to adopt earlier, thus we do not have an issue with the date. For other users, however,
the date may be difficult operationally. We would recommend application to begin in a fiscal year
beginning on or after January 1, 2010 or 2011, with the option for early adoption. This would
allow the user to implement for their full fiscal period.

9. Do you agree that the standard should apply only to transfers recognized on or
after April 1, 2011 and that the new accounting policies would not be applied to any
outstanding transfer related balances existing at the date of adoption? If not, why
not?

Opening balances

No, we do not agree that the standard should apply only to transfers recognized on or after April
1,2011. We feel strongly that the new accounting policies should be applied retroactively to any
outstanding transfer-related balances existing at the date of adoption. This would be consistent
with the introduction of DCC for not-for-profit organizations in 1998. We recommend the option to
apply the new standards retroactively with no restatement of prior periods. As explained further
in the section “Establishing opening balance of DCC” under “Other considerations”, there are
challenges to determining the opening DCC balance. While it is possible to determine the initial
opening balance, the cost of determining prior period balances would outweigh the benefits of
comparability.

It should be noted that local governments will be required to apply PS 3150, Tangible Capital
Assets, in the fiscal year beginning on or after January 1, 2009. For many organizations, the ReD
and PS 3150 are linked in that the amortization of capital reported under PS 3150 would be offset
by the recognition of revenue from deferred capital contributions. Without a corresponding DCC
account, the boards will have to absorb amortization for these assets a second time. As the
assets were initially expensed, the boards have already absorbed the cost of the assets.

By not applying the standard to prior and outstanding transfers existing at the date of adoption,
the financial statements would be neither relevant nor transparent.

10. A chart illustrating the proposed recipient government accounting is set out in the
decision tree appended to these Highlights. Do you find the chart helpful in
determining the appropriate recipient government accounting for a transfer? If so,
would the decision tree be considered for inclusion in the final standard?
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We agree that the decision tree is helpful and should be included in the final standard; however, it
should be modified to include the changes recommended herein.

Other considerations:

Definition of ‘government’

Section .01 of the ReD refers to how ‘governments should account for and report government
transfers’. PSAB standards apply to federal, provincial, territorial and local governments,
government organizations, government partnerships, and school boards, as per the Introduction
to Public Sector Accounting Standards, paragraph .03. We strongly believe that this ReD should
apply to all organizations reporting under PSAB standards, not just a subset of organizations.
Since not all of the organizations mentioned in paragraph .03 are ‘governments’ for the purpose
of this ReD, we recommend clarification of paragraph .01 of the ReD. Instead of referring to
‘governments’, we recommend the ReD refer to ‘organizations that report under PSAB
standards’.

Definition of ‘capital transfer’

A capital transfer is currently defined as a government transfer used to acquire or develop
tangible capital assets. In our situation, the Ministry of Education does not currently flow capital
grants to school boards; we flow grants to cover principal and interest payments on debt related
to capital. We believe that the principal payments would be considered capital transfers under
the ReD, as this is a matter of substance over form. To facilitate this clarification, we propose a
modification to the definition of capital transfer, such that ‘.. .transferred resources are to be used
for the acquisition, development or payment of a tangible capital asset'.

The Ministry uses a variety of methods to fund capital in the education sector. Different methods
involve different timing of providing the capital transfer in relation to the timing of the capital
expenditure. The most basic example is a capital grant flowed to the recipient in advance of the
project. This capital grant would be recorded as a liability (deferred revenue) until the
expenditure on capital is made, at which time it would be transferred to DCC. Another way the
Ministry funds the sector is to have boards incur short term construction borrowing until the
project is completed and to then provide a grant to replace the short term financing. This
approach is a more administratively effective way to manage project funding for the sector. Since
the substance of the transaction is the same, we feel it is important for both transactions to have
the same accounting treatment. We therefore request clarity in the standard that capital grants
which are intended to replace capital debt can be recorded in DCC. The standard should clearly
state that this is not the same transaction as a grant provided to support a recipient’s existing
general debt to improve liquidity.

It is our understanding that insurance proceeds for items that were originally funded by capital
transfers will maintain their nature as a capital transfer. Thus, the insurance proceeds will be
eligible to be recorded in DCC. Similarly, items that are restricted through regulation to be used
on capital would be considered capital transfers. For example, the Ministry of Education restricts
the proceeds of disposition on the sale of capital assets for future capital purposes. As per our
comments to section .22, we recommend recording unspent amount in DR. When the amounts
are spent on capital, we then recommend recording the amount in DCC.

Establishing opening balance of DCC

When funding of an organization comes from both grants and general revenue sources (such as
tax revenue), and these sources are co-mingled and are used to purchase capital, we
recommend that for the determination of the DCC opening balance, the organization can
designate whether the particular capital expenditure was funded from the grant or from the
general revenue at the time the asset is purchased.
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Management discretion when using general revenue toward capital creates a challenge when
establishing opening DCC balances. In particular, organizations that are implementing TCA for
the first time in 2009 will need to concurrently establish an opening DCC balance. Challenges
exist in finding complete historical information and determining the true nature of past
transactions that have been made over a very long period of time.

Determining the opening DCC value requires significant management discretion to make choices
that normally would have been done yearly in recording DCC, such as how to apply co-mingled
funding to a group of projects. For the school board sector in Ontario, in 1998, an extensive
restructuring occurred that re-aligned taxing powers between the sector and the province. There
have also been large reorganizations that have disbanded and combined many predecessor
boards to achieve the structure that exists today. After such extensive change and the resulting
restrictions placed on assets by provincial legislation, the economic substance of these changes
is that the province took control of the asset base, reorganizing and redistributing the assets back
to the sector. As such, we feel the existing asset base could easily be considered fully funded by
government transfers. These types of situations may make consolidated entities of a senior level
government different from other entities since the parent can place a restriction on the subsidiary
related to the assets and the use of general revenue that other non-consolidated entities could
not.

Considering the potential cost to implement DCC on an asset by asset basis, we recommend a
simplified approach be included in that handbook that is focused on the asset base as a whole.
Since the assets have been previously expensed, we feel that an implementation provision that
allows up to the full amount of the TCA to be set up as DCC, based on a management decision at
the time of implementation, is a fair and cost effective way to implement a DCC model for any
consolidated entity reporting under PSAB.

Land

Since the ReD refers to capital assets without making a distinction between depreciable and non-
depreciable assets, we understand that land can be included in DCC. We agree with this
treatment, and understand that any transfers received for the purchase of land would be
considered a capital transfer that would be recognized as a DCC. Since land is not amortized,
the corresponding DCC should also not be amortized. This would be consistent with other DCC
components that are not amortized, such as construction in process and assets permanently
removed from service.

In not-for-profit organizations (NPOs), transfers for the purchase of land are not considered
appropriate to flow through the entity’s in-year surplus/deficit. These charges are booked directly
to equity (i.e. accumulated surplus). Based on the PSAB structure, where DCC is not a liability,
booking a corresponding amount for land in DCC would not impact the net debt calculation, nor
would it impact the statement of operations. This is analogous to the treatment of land in the
NPOs, where neither liabilities nor the statement of operations are impacted when recording land.
Doing this would mean that accumulated surplus contains only earnings from operations, and not
any contributed surplus. As such, we feel that including land in DCC is the most transparent
methodology.

Third-party contributions
Reporting entities should have the ability to record all capital contributions in the manner specified
in the ReD in paragraphs .22 to .26, taking into account any recommendations herein. Without
this option, third party capital contributions will be recognized in revenue when the contributions
have been spent on capital while government capital transfers will be deferred and brought into
revenue over the life of the capital asset. This will create financial statements that are neither
meaningful nor understandable. All capital contributions need to be treated the same, regardiess
of their origin. To accomplish this, we propose a consequential technical amendment to PS 3100
- Restricted Assets and Revenues such that third party contributions restricted for capital are
eligible to be recorded in DCC (i.e. in accordance with this ReD, incorporating the changes
recommended herein).
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